
MEETING

CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 17TH NOVEMBER, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry

Councillor Rebecca Challice
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Kathy Levine

Substitute Members

Councillor Lisa Rutter
Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Adam Langleben

Councillor Tom Davey
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb

Co-opted Members 

Darren Warrington
Gladys Vendy 

Marilyn Nathan
Denis Carey

Kevin McSharry
Vacancy

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 14th 
November at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Edward Gilbert 020 8359 3469 
edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk  

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Edward Gilbert 020 8359 3469 edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk  

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 5 - 12

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

6.  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

7.  National education policy proposals and developments in Barnet 13 - 22

8.  Business Planning 23 - 40

9.  Youth Service Review 41 - 110

10.  London Regional Adoption Agency 111 - 182

11.  Review of Special Guardianship policy and support - Consultation 
Feedback 

183 - 198

12.  Children and Young People's Health and Joint Commissioning in 
Barnet 

199 - 218

13.  CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

219 - 226

14.  ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 



FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Edward Gilbert 
020 8359 3469 edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

21 September 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Val Duschinsky
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb (substitute)

Also in attendance (as a Co-opted Member):-

Marilyn Nathan

Apologies for Absence:- 

Councillor Rebecca Challice
Gladys Vendy

Kevin McSharry
Simon Clifford

Absent:-

Denis Carey (Co-opted member)
Darren Warrington (Co-opted member)

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record.

N.B. the word ‘unanimously’ was removed from the draft minutes in respect to item 8 – 
Early Years Performance Report, Progress Update. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Rebecca Challice, who was 
substituted by Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb.

Apologies for absence were also received from co-opted members Gladys Vendy, Kevin 
McSharry and Simon Clifford.

Co-opted members Denis Carey and Darren Warrington were absent.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interests were declared:

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Councillor Items Nature of interest Detail

Anne Hutton 8 & 9 Non-pecuniary

That the councillor is a trustee 
of the Barnet Carer Centre 
and Barnfield Children’s 
Centre

Reuben 
Thompstone 8 & 9 Non-pecuniary

That the councillor is a 
member of the Children’s 
Safeguarding Board.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   SCHOOL PLACE PLANNING 

The Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, and Programme Director, 
Education and Learning, introduced the item which related to School Place Planning.

During the course of the discussion, the Programme Director, Education and Learning, 
was requested to circulate information to the committee following the meeting regarding 
the number of ‘out of borough’ students at Barnet schools.

Following discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to the recommendations as laid 
out in the cover report, which were agreed by the committee.

The following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. The Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted the 
future requirements for scho
[...]
intended to ensure a continued, robust multi-agency approach to 
safeguarding children in Barnet, with involvement from the Council, Barnet 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), NHS Trusts, the Police and the 
Voluntary Sector.

9.   RESPONSE TO ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING BOARD REPORT 

The Assistant Director (Social Care) Child was invited by the Chairman to introduce the 
item, which related to the council’s response to the Annual Safeguarding Board Report, 
and the subsequent item, to the committee.

Following discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to the recommendations as laid 
out in the cover report, which were unanimously agreed by the committee.

The following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. The Committee noted the Council response to the BSCB Annual Report 
2015/16 and agreed for it to be submitted to the BSCB for its consideration.

7



4

Votes were recorded as follows:
For 9
Against 0
Abstain 0

10.   FAMILY SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2015/16 

The Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, and the Assistant Director 
(Social Care) introduced the item, which related to the Family Services Annual 
Complaints Report 2015/16.

Following discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to the recommendations as laid 
out in the cover report, which were agreed by the committee.

The following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. The Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding committee noted the report 
and its appendix.

11.   PLANNING FOR EARLY EDUCATION AND CHILDCARE PLACES 

The Head of Early Years was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item to the 
committee, which related to the planning for early education and childcare places.

Following discussion of the item the Chairman moved to the recommendations as laid 
out in the cover report, which were agreed by the committee.

The following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. The Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding (CELS) Committee 
noted the progress in delivering early education and childcare places and 
the future requirements for places up to 2019/20;

2. The Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted the 
investment requirements set out in paragraph 5 of the report that will be 
considered as part of the Council’s business planning process to prepare 
the Council’s medium term financial strategy to be considered by the Policy 
and Resources Committee.

At this point of the meeting the Chairman altered the order of the agenda so that the 
item on Early Years Funding be considered before the item on School Performance in 
Barnet 2016 (provisional).

12.   EARLY YEARS FUNDING 

The Strategic Lead, Children and Young People, and the Commissioning Director, 
Children and Young People, introduced the report, which related to Early Years funding. 

8



5

During discussion of the item, the Chairman moved a motion to alter the wording of 
recommendations 1 and 2 so that they include the wording ‘in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Children, Education, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee’, 
as seen as follows:

1. Delegate to the Commissioning Director, Children and Young People (Director 
of Children’s Services) – in consultation with the Chairman of the Children, 
Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee –  authority to consult early 
years providers on any potential changes as a consequence of further 
published Government regulation or guidance, expected in Autumn 2016;

2. Delegate to the Commissioning Director, Children and Young People (Director 
of Children’s Services) – in consultation with the Chairman of the Children, 
Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee – authority to make any 
necessary amendments to the early years funding formula, following 
consultation.

The motion was seconded by Councillor Helena Hart. Votes on the motion were 
recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 4
Abstain 0

The motion was declared carried and therefore became the substantive motion.  

Councillor Anne Hutton then m
[...]
of 
the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee – 
authority to make any necessary amendments to the early years funding 
formula, following consultation; 

3. Noted the council’s draft response to the consultation document from 
the Department for Education (DfE) on the Early Years National Funding 
Formula (EYNFF).

13.   SCHOOL PERFORMANCE IN BARNET, 2016 (PROVISIONAL) 

The Director of Education and Skills was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item to 
the committee, which related to provisional school performance in Barnet 2016.

Following discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to the recommendations as laid 
out in the cover report, which were agreed by the committee.

The following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted 
the provisional school performance in Barnet for the academic year 2015-16;

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted 
the proposed commissioning priorities for school improvement for the 
academic year 2016/17 (based on data available so far) set out in section 1.5 
of the report.

14.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

10



7

A Member requested that the Education Green Paper be bought for discussion at the 
next meeting of the committee, so to enable the Committee to determine if they wished 
to respond to the consultation. (Action)

RESOLVED that the committee noted the 2016-2017 work programme. 

15.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 9.00 pm

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report provides a short overview of the government’s education proposals contained in 
the consultation paper ‘Schools that work for everyone’. It also updates the Children, 
Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee on the outcome of the service reviews 
undertaken by Cambridge Education as part of the new partnership to provide Barnet’s 
education support services from 1st April 2016.

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

17 November 2016
 

Title National education policy proposals and 
developments in Barnet

Report of Commissioning Director, Children and Young People 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Chris Munday, Commissioning Director, Children and Young 
People and the Director of Children’s Services
Chris.munday@Barnet.gov.uk 

Ian Harrison, Education and Skills Director
Ian.j.harrison@Barnet.gov.uk  
0208 359 7692

13

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.j.harrison@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 

Government’s consultation on proposals for education reform. 

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 
outcome of the education service reviews undertaken by Cambridge 
Education.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report advises the CELS Committee of national policy developments and 
proposals in relation to the provision of education.  The report updates the 
committee on the progress made by the council’s strategic partner. 
Cambridge Education, in reviewing and re-shaping education services in 
response to the national policy landscape, the needs of Barnet schools and 
the requirements to deliver savings for the council. 

A. Government proposals for ‘Schools that work for everyone’
1.2 On 12th September, the Government launched its consultation on ‘Schools 

that work for everyone’ and on the 21st September, the Commissioning 
Director for Children and Young People gave a short briefing on the main 
elements of the proposal to the CELS committee. In summary, the 
consultation has four main strands and within each strand there are a number 
of proposals. 

1.3 Selective schools: one strand relates to a proposal for s
[...]
7/18 to 2019/20

Officer Contact Details 

Ben Thomas
Strategic Lead, Children and Young People
Ben.thomas@barnet.gov.uk

Patricia Phillipson
Interim Head of Finance, Commissioning Group
patricia.phillipson@barnet.gov.uk

Hannah Chillingworth
Strategy Officer
Hannah.chillingworth@barnet.gov.uk

23

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Ben.thomas@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:patricia.phillipson@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Hannah.chillingworth@barnet.gov.uk


Theme Committees are asked to confirm delivery of savings against plans agreed at the 
March 2016 Council meeting. The overall targets for Theme Committees remains the same 
and any proposals that are either not achievable or will not deliver on their original
Estimate will need to be supplemented by bringing forward new proposals to meet the gap.

The budget projections through to 2020 are indicative figures. The budget will be formally 
agreed each year, after appropriate consultation and equality impact assessments, as part 
of Council budget setting, and therefore could be subject to change.

The Committee is asked to agree the vision and commissioning priorities for 2017/18, 
which will form the basis of the Commissioning Plan, to be brought to Committee in March 
2017. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee agree the Vision and Commissioning Priorities as set out 

in Appendix A.

2. That the Committee recommend the savings programme as set out in 
Appendix B to the Policy and Resources Committee.

 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The past five years have been challenging for all local authorities; the 
combination of reduced public spending and increasing demand meant that 
Barnet needed to save £75 million between 2011 and 2015, just over a quarter 
of its budget. As far as possible, the council sought to meet this challenge 
though savings to the ‘back office’ to protect our front-line services.  During 
this time of significant challenge, the council has seen levels of resident 
satisfaction remain high both in terms of satis
[...]
rough an approach targeted to their needs. This financial context, alongside a 
changing internal and external provider landscape in Barnet and limited statutory duties, 
offers new opportunities to review how Youth Services are delivered. 

The Youth Services Review project has been established to decide how best to provide 
Youth Services that will deliver the Family Friendly Barnet vision and be sustainable in the 
long term. The Youth Services review project has the following objectives:

 To deliver the best outcomes possible for young people  with the resources available
 To enable vulnerable young people to build their resilience, reducing need for more 

costly later interventions
 To provide integrated services so that they are joined up around the needs of young 

people and feel seamless to users
 To develop a sustainable model for Youth Services

The Youth Services review project has recently been merged with the Early Years’ Review 
Phase 2 project to form the 0 – 19 project to allow a holistic review of Early Intervention 
and Prevention services.

Recommendations 
1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 

content of the report and approve the strategic outlines case.

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee delegate 
authority to the Commissioning Director of Children and Young People to 
prepare a draft outline business case, with options for consultation, and report 
back to a future meeting of this committee.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

Strategic context and the case for change

1.1 There is an established national body of evidence showing that the teenage 
years are a crucial time for building young people’s resilience. Adolescence 
can be a complex period of continuous change. These changes are for the 
most part the normal pressures of growing up and do not lead to detrimental 
outcomes. However some young people will require additional help and it is 
these young people wh
[...]

Darren Johnson, Family Services, Head of Placements, 
Phone: 0208 359 4021 
email: darren.johnson@barnet.gov.uk

111

AGENDA ITEM 10



Recommendations 
That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee:

1. Agree, in principle, the council to join a London Regional Adoption Agency;
2. Delegate authority to the Commissioning Director, Children and Young People 

(Director for Children’s Services) to progress arrangements relating to the 
development of the detailed financial analysis and the implementation of the 
London Regional Adoption Agency model;

3. Agree that a paper setting out the detailed financial analysis, and the detail of 
the proposed model, will be brought back to a future meeting of Children’s 
Education Libraries and Safeguarding Committee for consideration and 
agreement.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1     Overview & Summary

1.1.1 In June 2015, in its Regionalising Adoption paper, the Department of 
Education set out proposals for new regional adoption agencies (“RAAs”) to 
speed up matching, improve adoption support and achieve cost efficiencies. 
The paper invited councils and Voluntary Adoption Agencies (“VAAs”) across 
England, to submit Expressions of Interest in becoming part of new 
regionalised arrangements. In response, the Association of London Directors 
of Children’s Services (ALDCS) submitted a high level London proposition 
that was subsequently approved by DfE. 

1.1.2   A number of possible models for the London Regional Adoption Agency 
(“LRAA”) have been explored. ALDCS have recommended the creation of a 
new, local authority owned entity operating in a hub and spoke approach. The 
model is expected to retain a strong local link. It is recognised that local 
knowledge and relationships will be essential.  

1.1.3 The London Borough of Barnet (LBB) will need to formally agree whether they 
wish to join the ALDCS Regional Adoption Arrangements, or seek other 
arrangements. The final detailed operational arr
[...]
ssets and 
income.

 Potential staff transfer implications.

Recommended model
1.5.2 The report received from the legal advisors confirmed that the LRAA would 

have to be a not-for-profit entity. It also concluded that Option 2 would likely 
require more time and be more costly to implement than Option 1 and did not 
appear to offer any additional benefits. It recommends that the Regional 
Adoption Agency should be a not-for-profit community benefit society that is 
jointly owned by all of the LAs (Option 1) who wish to participate in the project 
from the outset (Founding Councils).  The figure below shows the structure of 
the recommended model.  

120



Figure 4.  A multi-LA owned corporate entity working in partnership with VAAs to 
deliver adoption services

Further details on the two models can be seen in Appendix 4.

1.6 Proposal

1.6.1 Each London Borough is asked to reach its own decision on whether to join in 
principle the London Regional Adoption Agency.

1.6.2 London Borough of Barnet Council will need to formally:
I. Agree, in principle, the council to join a London Regional Adoption 

Agency;
II. Delegate authority to the Commissioning Director, Children and Young 

People (Director for Children’s Services) to progress arrangements 
relating to the development of the detailed financial analysis and the 
implementation of the London Regional Adoption Agency model;

III. Agree that a paper setting out the detailed financial analysis, and the 
detail of the proposed model, will be brought back to a future meeting 
of Children’s Education Libraries and Safeguarding Committee for 
consideration and agreement.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Founding Councils’ involvement in the Agency would be governed by a 
Members’ Agreement.  The Agency would be managed by a board of 
directors including officers of the Founding Councils, with places reserved for 
elected VAAs, and potential for other service user or stakeholder involvement.  

121



ALDCS 
[...]
n children and young People’s health 

and the update on jointly commissioned services.

2. That the Committee approve the extension of the Health Visiting and Family 
Nurse Partnership contracts to March 2018 to align with the School Nursing 
contract and the 0-19 Family Services Review. The extended contract price will 
be subject to the allocation from the Public Health Grant.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee has 
requested an update on children and young people’s health in Barnet.

1.2 Appendix A provides the profile of Barnet’s child health outcomes. The health 
of Barnet’s children and young people is generally good and better than the 
England average in most health outcomes. There are some areas such as 
obesity, mental health and childhood immunisations where improvements are 
needed and plans are being developed with Public Health and other 
commissioning bodies to tackle these issues.

1.3 Appendix B provides an update on the performance of jointly commissioned 
services and future priorities. It is important to note that this is the first time 
that the Joint Commissioning Unit has been provided with performance data 
from providers and although there is a dearth of data in some areas and what 
is provided still needs to be improved in terms of quality , in order to fully 
understand performance and impact, progress is being made. 

1.4 To seek approval to progress the extension of the Health Visiting and Family 
Nursing Partnership contracts for an additional year in order to align with the 
School Nursing contract and the 0-19 Family Services Review. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To provide Committee with information on the health of children in Barnet to 
support its role in decision making on issues that may affect children’s health 
and well -being. 

2.2 Committee members are assured on what is being done to address health 
outcomes that need improving and are aware of the pe
[...]
to mitigate against 
this. GPs carry out a standard check and will alert the health visiting services when 
mothers do not attend in order for them to follow up.

Performance against checks delivered universally:

 96% of mothers’ received a new birth visit within 14 days against a target of 95%.
 4% of mothers receive a new birth visit after 14 days against a target of 5%.
 Number of mothers that received a first face to face antenatal contact with a Health 

Visitor at 28 weeks. 
 60% of children received a 12 month review by age of 12 months against a target of 

75%.
 70% of children received a 2-2.5 year old review against a target of 75%.

Priorities

 Continue working with CLCH to monitor the risks associated with the revised 
specification and to ensure that the arrangements with midwifes are working. 

 Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership contracts due to end in March 2017. 
Negotiations are ongoing to extend for an additional year to March 2018 in order to 
align with the School Nursing Contract and the 0-19 Family Services Review.

 Develop a detailed service specification following the outcome of the 0-19 Family 
Services review.

School Nursing - Central London Community Health Trust (CLCH).

Key Performance Highlights

School Nursing Caseload is based around the Barnet School Age Population (Sept 2016) 
total of 66,014. 

 The School Nursing Service is currently achieving in line with KPIs and national 
guidance for the service.

 The service has delivered 27 sessions of health promotion delivered in schools to 
date to ensure that the public health promotion and prevention continues to be 
highlighted. 

211



4

 Priorities

 To start reporting on the National Child Measurement Programme from October 
2016. 

 To collate all the Comment cards which have been distributed to all school nursing 
teams for this quarter.

 To ensure that the 2 case studies including children’s views are published by end of 
March 2017.

 To continue to monitor, 
[...]
r young 
people in Barnet.

Commissioning Director, Children and 
Young People

Non-key
 

225



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	7 National education policy proposals and developments in Barnet
	8 Business Planning
	Appendix A - Vision and Commissioning Priorities of the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee
	Appendix B - Proposed revenue savings of the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee 2017/18 to 2019/20

	9 Youth Service Review
	Appendix A – Youth Service Review Strategic Outline Case

	10 London Regional Adoption Agency
	Appendix 1 - Regionalising Adoption Vision for London
	Appendix 2 - Adoption journey outcome summary
	Appendix 3 - Assessment of potential delivery models
	Appendix 4 - Summary of legal advice on two preferred models
	Appendix 5 - Stakeholder engagement sessions

	11 Review of Special Guardianship policy and support - Consultation Feedback
	12 Children and Young People's Health and Joint Commissioning in Barnet
	Appendix A – Barnet Child Health Profile
	Appendix B – Joint Commissioned services performance update

	13 CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	Appendix A - Work programme




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

17 November 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Kathy Levine

Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Rebecca Challice 
Councillor Tom Davey (substitute) 

Also in attendance (as co-opted Members):-

Denis Carey
Gladys Vendy

Kevin McSharry
Marilyn Nathan

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillor Val Duschinsky

Absent:-

Darren Warrington (Co-opted Member)

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Chairman informed all members and those present in the public gallery that the 
audio of the meeting would be streamed live through the council’s committee section of 
the website. 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Val Duschinsky, who was 
substituted by Councillor Tom Davey.

Co-opted member Darren Warrington was absent.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interest was declared:



2

Councillor Item Nature of interest Detail

Anne Hutton 9 Non-pecuniary
That the councillor is a trustee of the 
Barnet Carer Centre and Barnfield 
Children’s Centre.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Public comments were made by Ms Joanna Conway and Ms Jennifer Conway in respect 
to item 11, ‘Review of Special Guardianship policy and support – Consultation 
Feedback’. 

Public questions and their corresponding answers were detailed in the item’s 
supplementary paper. 

Supplementary questions were asked and answers given at the meeting.

At this point in the meeting, the Chairman altered the order of the agenda so that item 
11 (Review of Special Guardianship policy and support - Consultation Feedback) be 
considered before the other items.

6.   REVIEW OF SPECIAL GUARDIANSHIP POLICY AND SUPPORT - 
CONSULTATION FEEDBACK 

The Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, and the Head of Service, 
Placements (Fostering, Adoption and Placements Team), introduced the item, which 
related to a review of the Special Guardianship policy and support with consultation 
feedback. 

Following discussion of the item the Chairman then moved to the recommendations as 
outlined in the cover report. The Chairman took each recommendation in turn, with votes 
recorded as follows:

Vote on recommendation 1:

For 0

Against 9

Abstain 0

Vote on recommendation 2:

For 9

Against 0

Abstain 0



3

Vote on recommendation 3:

For 9

Against 0

Abstain 0

Recommendations 2 and 3 were therefore carried, and the following was RESOLVED:

 The Committee approved the new rates for new special guardianship orders.

 The Committee delegated authority to the Commissioning Director, Children 
and Young People, to undertake an annual review on special guardianship 
allowances.

7.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

8.   NATIONAL EDUCATION POLICY PROPOSALS AND DEVELOPMENTS IN 
BARNET 

The Chairman invited the Education and Skills Director to the committee table to outline 
key information in the report and answer questions from the committee. 

The Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, introduced the report; the 
Education and Skills Director then provided an overview of the report’s contents.

Following discussion of the item the Chairman then moved to the recommendations as 
outlined in the cover report. 

The following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. The Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted the 
Government’s consultation on proposals for education reform.

2. The Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted the 
outcome of the education service reviews undertaken by Cambridge 
Education.

9.   BUSINESS PLANNING 

The Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, introduced the item, which 
related to business planning for the committee’s areas of responsibility. 

Following discussion of the item the Chairman then moved to the recommendations as 
outlined in the cover report. Votes were recorded as follows:



4

For 5

Against 4

Abstain 0

The recommendations were therefore carried, and the following was RESOLVED:

1. The committee agreed the Vision and Commissioning Priorities as set out in 
Appendix A to the report.

2. The Committee recommended the savings programme as set out in 
Appendix B to the report to the Policy and Resources Committee.

10.   YOUTH SERVICE REVIEW 

The Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, introduced the report with 
related the Youth Service Review. The Strategic Lead, Children and Young People, then 
provided an overview of the content of the report. 

Following discussion of the item the Chairman then moved to the recommendations as 
outlined in the cover report. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 9

Against 0

Abstain 0

The recommendations were therefore carried, and the following was RESOLVED:

1. The Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted the 
content of the report and approved the strategic outlines case.

2. The Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee delegated 
authority to the Commissioning Director of Children and Young People to 
prepare a draft outline business case, with options for consultation, and for 
a report to be brought back to a future meeting of the committee.

11.   LONDON REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY 

The Chairman introduced the item which related to the London Regional Adoption 
Agency. 

The Head of Service, Placements (Fostering, Adoption and Placements Team) then 
provided further information in relation to how the proposals would impact Barnet.

Following discussion of the item the Chairman then moved to the recommendations as 
outlined in the cover report. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 9



5

Against 0

Abstain 0

The recommendations were therefore carried, and the following was RESOLVED:

1. The committee agreed, in principle, for the council to join a London 
Regional Adoption Agency;

2. The committee delegated authority to the Commissioning Director, Children 
and Young People (Director for Children’s Services) to progress 
arrangements relating to the development of the detailed financial analysis 
and the implementation of the London Regional Adoption Agency model;

3. The committee agree that a paper setting out the detailed financial analysis, 
and the detail of the proposed model, will be brought back to a future 
meeting of Children’s Education Libraries and Safeguarding Committee for 
consideration and agreement.

12.   CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S HEALTH AND JOINT COMMISSIONING IN 
BARNET 

The Chairman introduced the item which related to the Children and Young People’s 
Health and Joint Commissioning in Barnet. 

Following discussion of the item the Chairman then moved to the recommendations as 
outlined in the cover report. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 9

Against 0

Abstain 0

The recommendations were therefore carried, and the following was RESOLVED:

1. The Committee noted the update on children and young People’s health and 
the update on jointly commissioned services.

2. That the Committee approved the extension of the Health Visiting and 
Family Nurse Partnership contracts to March 2018 to align with the School 
Nursing contract and the 0-19 Family Services Review. The extended 
contract price will be subject to the allocation from the Public Health Grant.

13.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the report which related to the committee’s forward work 
programme 2016-17.

The Chairman recommended that the committee approve to cancel the meeting of the 
committee scheduled for January 17th 2016, and that the items scheduled for that 



6

meeting be considered at the meeting of the committee scheduled for 21st February 
2016. The committee unanimously agreed the recommendation. 

The following was RESOLVED:

1. The committee agreed for the 17th January 2016 meeting of the committee to 
be cancelled, and that all scheduled items for that meeting be considered at 
the meeting of the committee scheduled for 21st February 2016.

2. The committee noted the 2016-2017 work programme.

14.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.26 pm


